## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN

TOWN OF WELSH WELSH, LOUISIANA MAY 12, 2020

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Welsh met in regular session at the Welsh City Hall on Tuesday, May 12, 2020, at 6:00 p.m.

Mayor Carolyn Louviere called the meeting to order and gave the invocation. Mrs. Jackie Balmer led the pledge.

Roll call follows:

Present: Mayor Carolyn Louviere; Aldermen: Andrea King, Rodney Trahan, Colby Perry, Jackie Balmer.

Absent: Lawrence Mier.

Others in attendance: Eva Kibodeaux, Town Clerk, and Lauren Bergeaux, Bookkeeper.

- O56. Mayor Louviere opened the public hearing for Proposition No. 291 Ordinance No. 793 An Ordinance ratifying and confirming the sale of immovable property that was no longer needed for a public purpose, and to address other matters relative thereto. No comments were made during the public hearing.

  It was moved by Mr. Rodney Trahan, seconded by Mrs. Jackie Balmer to close the public hearing. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 057. Mayor Louviere opened the public hearing for Proposition No. 292 Ordinance No. 794 An Ordinance amending a budget for the Town of Welsh, Louisiana, for the fiscal year 2019 2020. No comments were made during the public hearing. It was moved by Mrs. Jackie Balmer, seconded by Mr. Rodney Trahan to close the public hearing. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 058. It was moved by Mr. Colby Perry, seconded by Ms. Andrea King to introduce Proposition No. 294 Ordinance No. 796 an Ordinance amending Sec. 15-66 regulating the consumption of alcoholic beverages on public streets and in public parks to set the public hearing on Tuesday, June 2, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 059. The following ordinance was moved for adoption by Mrs. Jackie Balmer, seconded by Ms. Andrea King.

## PROPOSITION NO. 291 ORDINANCE NO. 793

An Ordinance ratifying and confirming the sale of immovable property that was longer needed for a public purpose, and to address other matters relative thereto.

Roll Call follows:

Yeas: Andrea King, Rodney Trahan, Jackie Balmer, Colby Perry

Nays: None

Absent: Lawrence Mier Abstaining: None

Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMAN MAY 12, 2020, CONTINUED PAGE 2.

060. The following ordinance was moved for adoption by Mrs. Jackie Balmer, seconded by Mr. Rodney Trahan.

## PROPOSITION NO. 292 ORDINANCE NO. 794

An Ordinance amending a budget for the Town of Welsh, Louisiana, for the Fiscal Year 2019 - 2020.

Roll Call follows:

Yeas: Andrea King, Rodney Trahan, Jackie Balmer, Colby Perry

Nays: None

Absent: Lawrence Mier Abstaining: None Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

061. It was moved by Mr. Rodney Trahan, seconded by Mrs. Jackie Balmer to appoint McElroy, Quirk and Burch as the auditors.

Roll Call follows:

Yeas: Andrea King, Rodney Trahan, Jackie Balmer, Colby Perry

Nays: None

Absent: Lawrence Mier Abstaining: None

Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

- 062. It was moved by Mrs. Jackie Balmer, seconded by Mr. Colby Perry to have Juneteenth Parade on Saturday, June 20, 2020 at 1:00 p.m. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 055. There being no further business, it was moved by Mr. Rodney Trahan, seconded by Mrs. Jackie Balmer to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

ATTEST:	APPROVAL:
EVA C KIRODEALIX TOWN CLERK	CAROL VN LOUVIERE MAYOR